
Members of Council

Department of Corporate Services

Committee Secretariat
Legal and Democratic Services
Room 112, 1st Floor
City Hall
Bradford
West Yorkshire
BD1 1HY

Tel: 01274 432435
Contact: Adrian Tumber
Email: adrian.tumber@bradford.gov.uk
Your Ref: AT/Council

Date: 8 January 2018

Dear Councillor

MEETING OF COUNCIL – TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2018

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Council to be held in the Council Chamber - 
City Hall, Bradford, City Hall, Bradford, on Tuesday, 16 January 2018 at 4.00 pm

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.
 
Yours sincerely

Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format.  
 
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present at the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

Public Document Pack



The Council's Fire Bell and Evacuation Procedure requires people to leave the building in an 
orderly fashion by the nearest exit, should the fire alarm sound.  No one will be allowed to 
stay or return until the building has been checked.

Members are reminded that under the Members’ Code of Conduct, they must register 
within 28 days any changes to their financial and other interests and notify the 
Monitoring Officer of any gift or hospitality received.  

AGENDA
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constit
[...]
 tonnes of 
plastic waste ends up in the seas each year; that this form of plastic 
pollution is on course to increase ten-fold in the next decade; and that 
this build-up of plastics in our oceans poses serious risks to marine life 
and human health.
Council notes that ‘single use plastics’ (SUPs) such as packaging, 
bags, bottles and straws makes up half the 300 million tonnes of plastic 
produced annually in the world; that the government is consulting on 
ways to discourage the use of these types of materials; and that the 
recent introduction of the 5p plastic bag charge has already reduced 
the use of these bags in England by 85%.
Council therefore resolves to:

1) follow the example of Brighton and Hove City Council and 
become a full signatory of the ‘Plastic Free Pledge’;

2) become a ‘single-use-plastic-free’ authority by April 2020, 
phasing out the purchase and procurement of SUPs through the 
Council’s supply chain as quickly as possible;

3) end the sale and provision of SUP products such as bottles, 
cups, cutlery and drinking straws in Council buildings;

4) work with tenants and operators in commercial properties 
owned by the Council to end the sale and provision of SUP 
products at their meetings and events;

5) review the options for requiring pop-up food and drink vendors 
at Council events to avoid SUPs as a condition of their contract;

6) introduce conditions relating to the use of SUPs on event 
organisers using our public parks; 



7) encourage users of our public parks to avoid the use of SUPs;
8) encourage Bradford’s businesses, other organisations, residents 

and visitors to go ‘single-use-plastic-free’, and work with best 
practice partners to develop a ‘plastic free network’ to provide 
practical support and advice relating to a transition from SUPs to 
sustainable alternatives.

12.2  MENINGITIS C VACCINATION PROGRAMME 
To be moved by Councillor Davies
Seconded by Councillor Whiteley

Council conveys its sympathies and best wishes for the future, to the 
family of Kia Gott, the young child whose plight due to infection with 
Meningitis C, has upset and concerned many people throughout the 
country.
 
Council notes: 
 

 That prior to the introduction of the Men C Vaccine in 1999, 
there were approximately 1,000 cases of Meningitis C per 
annum resulting in 70-80 deaths

 
 In a twelve month period in 2015/16, only 1 child under 12 

months contracted the disease, with this increasing to 4 in 
2016/17, a massive increase in percentage terms.

 
Council resolves to:
 

 Request that the Chief Executive write to Dr Mary Ramsay, the 
Head of Immunisation at Public Health England and Professor 
Andrew Pollard, Chairman of the Joint Committee of Vaccination 
and Immunisation, outlining the Council’s concerns and 
requesting that the decision to withdraw the Men C Vaccine for 
babies at 12 weeks be revisited as a matter of urgency.

 
12.3  QUEENSBURY TUNNEL 

To be moved by Councillor Senior
Seconded by Councillor Cooke

Council welcomes the efforts of the Queensbury Tunnel Society and 
Sustrans in developing proposals for the tunnel to be re-opened as a 
cycle and walking route.

Council notes the plans from the Department for Transport and 
Highways England’s Historical Railways Estate to permanently close 
the tunnel

Council resolves to:

1. Engage with the Queensbury Tunnel Society, Sustrans and 
other interested parties in exploring the options for the tunnel



2. Ask the Chief Executive to investigate the feasibility of Bradford 
Council taking ownership of the tunnel so as to secure the 
option of it being reopened as a cycle route

3. Facilitate discussions about the tunnel with the Department for 
Transport, the Historic Railways Estate and potential funders

4. Request an early report to Executive setting out these actions

12.4  ENCOURAGING STEM OPPORTUNITIES IN THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT 
To be moved by Councillor Tait
Seconded by Councillor Imran Khan

This Council notes:
- Education in STEM (science, technology, engineering and 

mathematics) can give young people high-quality career 
opportunities across a number of sectors

- Demand for suitably qualified workers to fill STEM jobs is 
growing in the UK and globally

- Schools, colleges and universities take a lead in teaching formal 
qualifications, but STEM knowledge and skills can also be 
supported and developed outside formal education

This Council resolves to ask the Leader to appoint a Councillor to be 
STEM Champion to identify new opportunities for young people and 
businesses to benefit from STEM learning, to include:

- Working with the West Yorkshire STEM Ambassador Hub to 
encourage more people to sign up as STEM Ambassadors who 
volunteer to inspire the next generation in Bradford District 
schools

- Working with the council’s public, private and voluntary sector 
partners to build support for STEM, including building links 
between businesses and schools to benefit young people

- Celebrating excellence in STEM so that good practice in our 
district is shared and acknowledged

12.5  BRADFORD DISTRICT CALLS ON GOVERNMENT FOR FUNDING 
TO MATCH NEEDS 
To be moved by Councillor Hinchcliffe
Seconded by Councillor Imran Khan

This Council notes:
- Due to cuts in government funding, this council has had to make 

cuts of £256m since 2010, with further cuts to come as the 
government reduces the revenue support grant for Bradford 
District down to zero by 2020.

- The Department for Communities and Local Government has 
just announced a consultation on the future of council funding 
with the announcement that by 2020/2021 75% of business 
rates will be retained by councils rather than the 100% 
previously stated.  The consultation closes on 12th March 2018.



- Named “Fair Funding Review” the consultation is seeking to 
establish the cost drivers which will determine how much each 
local authority receives.  It includes the question of whether 
rurality should be included in the relative needs assessment as 
a common cost driver, which provides additional funding to 
authorities with rural populations.

Council will:
• Make representations to the “Fair Funding Review” emphasising 

that the main drivers for allocation of any future funding should 
be the needs of Looked After Children, the Elderly population 
and economic deprivation.

• Question the Government’s definition of “rural” which is currently 
based on concentrated “super sparsity”.  Emphasise that 
Bradford’s huge diversity - from urban centres to small rural 
villages should be encompassed by any rural definition.  We are 
two thirds rural and proud of our rural landscapes.

• Lobby with similarly effected Local Authorities such as 
Calderdale and Kirklees who also have a high proportion of rural 
communities.

 Brief all the district’s MPs on the “Fair Funding Review” and ask 
them to make representations on our behalf.

12.6  LGBT+ HISTORY MONTH IN BRADFORD 
To be moved by Councillor Dunbar
Seconded by Councillor Farley

This Council notes:
 LGBT+ History Month is marked every February in the UK and 

is designed to recognise the invaluable contributions LGBT+ 
people have made to society. 

 2017 saw the LGBT History Month Programme in Bradford 
include over 130 events, thought to be the most active district in 
the UK.

 The important contribution LGBT History Month will make in 
raising awareness and fighting intolerance and prejudice locally, 
regionally and nationally.

 The importance of working  to make educational and other 
institutions safe spaces for all LGBT communities and to 
promote the welfare of LGBT people, by ensuring that the 
education system recognises and enables LGBT people to 
achieve their full potential, so they contribute fully to society and 
lead fulfilled lives, which in turn benefits society as a whole;

 The 2018 LGBT+ History Month will focus on the theme of 
‘Geography: Mapping the world’ and will include a broad range 
of partners across the district.

 In 2017 Bradford became the largest authority in the UK to 
recognise the status of non-binary people on all Council related 
forms.

 That many LGBT+ people face harassment or even violence, 
while young LGBT+ people are more likely to suffer poor mental 
health and attempt suicide.



 Being LGBT+ is still criminalised in 72 countries around the 
world.

This Council resolves to:
 Fully support the LGBT+ History Month 2018 programme in 

Bradford District by encouraging partner organisations and 
wider public to attend events

 Reaffirm our commitment to LGBT+ rights in this district and 
throughout the world.

 Support LGBT History Month being added to the national 
curriculum and that radical policy changes in the school 
curriculum would be implemented to better reflect LGBT+  
issues;

 Support the ‘Justice for Chechnya’ campaign throughout history 
month in order to encourage the UK Government to put 
pressure on Russian authorities to stop the murder, torture and 
detention of gay and bisexual men in Chechnya.

 Ensure all Council policies are LGBT+ inclusive
 Fight against inequality and injustice wherever it is seen and 

recognise that a key part of this battle is in raising awareness 
and levels of education on these issues and this is why 
initiatives such as LGBT+ History Month are so important and 
should be encouraged throughout Bradford District.

12.7  MOTOR NEURONE DISEASE (MND) CHARTER 
To be moved by Councillor Nicola Pollard
Seconded by Councillor Reid

Bradford Council notes that the Motor Neurone Disease (MND)
Charter is made up of 5 points:

1. The right to an early diagnosis and information
2. The right to access quality care and treatments
3. The right to be treated as individuals and with dignity and respect
4. The right to maximise their quality of life
5. Carers of people with MND have the right to be valued, respected,
    listened to and supported.

This Council agrees to:

Adopt the Motor Neurone Disease (MND) Charter, which sets out the 
care
and support that people living with MND and their carers deserve and
should expect.

This Council will:

Promote the Charter by making it available to all Councillors, Council 
staff,
partner organisations and health and social care professionals who 
deliver
services for the Council;



Raise awareness of MND and what good care looks like for those living 
with
this devastating disease, as stated in the Charter, and work to 
positively
influence the quality of life for local people with MND and their carers 
living
in our community.

13.  THE BRADFORD EDUCATION COVENANT 

This report (Document “L”) provides a summary of the progress that 
has been made in implementing the Education Covenant to increasing 
the level of support, time and investment from our local community, 
whether voluntary organisations, businesses, or parents, in our 
children and young people.  

Recommended –

(1) That Council consider the report and endorse the progress of 
the work.

(2) That Council commend the work of our community partners in 
delivering work   with Bradford children and young people 
undertaken as part of the Covenant. 

(3) That members of Council promote the Education Covenant in 
their networks.

(Jenny Cryer – 01274 434333)

1 - 10

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



         M 
REPORT OF THE LEADER OF COUNCIL 

16 JANUARY 2018 

Transport for the North – Draft Strategic Plan 

Transport for the North (TfN) is the statutory body established by Government to 

advise Government on what the right plans are for northern transport infrastructure.  

Today they have published their Draft Strategic Plan for the first time and we are 

delighted to see that Bradford is recommended to be a stop on Northern 

Powerhouse Rail.  This would be a new trainline from Manchester to Bradford, Leeds 

and York.  This is a really positive step forward for us in makin
[...]
o be held on 
16 January 2018. 

            L 
 
 

Subject:   
 
The Bradford Education Covenant 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a summary of the progress that has been made in implementing the 
Education Covenant to increasing the level of support, time and investment from our local 
community, whether voluntary organisations, businesses, or parents, in our children and 
young people.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director 
 

Portfolio:  
Education, Employment and Skills 

Report Contact: Jenny Cryer, 
Performance, Commissioning and 
Partnerships, Children's Services 
Phone: (01274) 434333 
E-mail: jenny.cryer@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 13/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of the progress that has been made in implementing the 
Education Covenant and  increasing the level of support, time and investment from our 
local community, whether voluntary organisations, businesses, or parents, in our children 
and young people.   

 
The Education Covenant is a District-wide collaboration composed of public, business, 
schools, colleges, higher education, non-profit, community, and parents. It serves as a 
catalyst for organising community efforts and resources around a shared vision that all 
Bradford’s children and young people will have a safe, healthy, and successful educational 
path from cradle to career.  The activities on offer within the Covenant are offered to 
schools via the Bradford Education Covenant prospectus, published in September 2017 
and also available on line.  
 
A lot of work has been done over the last twelve months and new partnerships are being 
made daily with different members of the community, who are offering resources and 
expertise and we are truly ready for blast off! But, we need more support, there is so much 
potential within the District to make a real positive transformational change, which will 
affect so many

Minutes of the meeting


1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, BRADFORD
ON TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2018

Commenced 1600
Concluded 1855

PRESENT

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Abid Hussain) and Councillors:

LABOUR
A Ahmed Akhtar Amran Azam
Bacon Berry Dodds Duffy
Dunbar Engel Farley Ferriby
Green Greenwood Hinchcliffe Arshad Hussain
S Hussain T Hussain Iqbal Jabar
Jamil Johnson H Khan I Khan
Lal Lee Mohammed Nazir
Peart Pullen Ross-Shaw Salam
Shabbir Shafiq Shaheen Sharp
M Slater V Slater Swallow Tait
Thirkill Thornton Wainwright Warburton
Watson

CONSERVATIVE
Ali Barker Brown Cooke
Davies Ellis Gibbons Heseltine
Pennington M Pollard Poulsen Riaz
Rickard Senior BM Smith D Smith
Townend Whiteley

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT
R Ahmed Fear Griffiths N Pollard
Reid Stelling Stubbs J Sunderland
R Sunderland Ward

GREEN
H Hussain
Love
Warnes

INDEPENDENTS
Hawkesworth

QUEENSBURY
INDEPENDENTS
L Cromie
P Cromie

INDEPENDENT
K Hussain

INDEPENDENT
Sajawal

The Lord Mayor in the Chair



2

77.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures on matters under consideration were made.

78.  MINUTES

Resolved -

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

79.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Imran Hussain, Mallinson, 
Miller, Morris, Mullaney, Naylor, and Shaw.

80.  WRITTEN ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LORD MAYOR 

DEATH OF FORMER LADY MAYORESS, MRS JEAN CAIRNS

It is with great sadness that the Lord Mayor reported to Council the death of 
former Lady Mayoress, Mrs Jean Cairns, who died on 15 January 2018. Mrs 
Cairns served as Lady Mayoress in the 1997/1998 Civic year supporting her 
husband, former Councillor Tony Cairns, as Lord Mayor. The Lord Mayor would 
be writing to Mrs Cairn’s family to express sympathy in their loss. 

The Lord Mayor was also aware that other Members of Council had lost close 
ones recently and they were in our thoughts.

Members and Officers stood in a minute’s silence in memory of Mrs Cairns.

H M THE QUEEN’S NEW YEAR’S HONOURS LIST

The Lord Mayor had written, on behalf of the people of the district, congratulating 
those who had been recognised in Her Majesty The Queen’s New Year’s 
Honours List. Jacqueline Lesley Daniel, Chief Executive of the University 
Hospitals of Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation Trust, had been made a Dame 
Commander of the Order of the British Empire for her services to Healthcare; 
Janet Mary Armstrong has been made a Member of the Order of the British 
Empire, in recognition of her work on behalf of the community of Oakworth; Linda 
Colclough, from the Charity Mosaic II, had also received an MBE recognising her 
services to the victims of sexual abuse in West Yorkshire; and Mary Dowson, 
Director of BCB Radio, had been made a Medallist of the Order of the British 
Empire in recognition of her work for community radio.



3

DEPARTURE OF STRATEGIC DIRECTOR CORPORATE SERVICES, STUART 
McKINNON-EVANS

The Strategic Director for Corporate Services, Stuart McKinnon-Evans, was 
departing from his Council role to take up a new position as Chief Finance Officer 
at the University of Bradford. Stuart was thanked for his years of dedicated 
service and he was wished every success in the future. 

DEPARTURE OF CIVIC AFFAIRS MANAGER, LORAINE RADCLIFFE

Loraine Radcliffe, the Civic Affairs Manager, was also leaving the authority after 
27 years’ service in the Lord Mayor’s Office. Gratitude was placed on record to 
thank Loraine for her many years of dedicated service organising the many varied 
Civic functions and to wish her well in her future endeavours.

81.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no restricted documents.

82.  PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

83.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

There were no public questions.

84.  MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES  

There were no changes to committee memberships.

85.  REPORT BY THE LEADER OF COUNCIL

Council Document “M” details the verbal questions from Members to the Leader 
of Council and the answers given on the matters contained in the Leader of 
Council’s written report.

86.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

Council Document “N” details the questions from Members to the Leader of 
Council and Portfolio Holders and the answers given.



4

87.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES - 
RECOMMENDATION FROM THE EXECUTIVE - COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION 
SCHEME FOR 2018/19

Previous reference: Executive Minute 74 (2017/18)

The Revenue Support Grant, including funding for Council Tax Reduction (CTR), 
had been subject to year on year reductions and was expected to reduce further 
so that by 2020/21 it would cease entirely. The expanded scope of Universal 
Credit would significantly increase the administrative burden of the current CTR 
scheme for the Council and create council tax collection difficulties. As a 
consequence public consultation on proposed changes to the CTR scheme to 
reduce cost and mitigate the administrative burden had been undertaken.

On 9 January 2018 the Executive considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Services (Executive Document “AN”) setting out the results of the 
consultation and making recommendations to Council to revise the CTR scheme 
for 2018/19 so that transitional support was put in place to help those that see a 
significant reduction in their CTR as a consequence of the proposed changes.

Resolved -

(1) That the outcome of the public consultation as set out in appendix 1 
to Executive Document “AN” was considered and noted.

(2) That Members had due regard to their responsibilities under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty and considered the potential impacts of 
the proposed changes on working age claimants as set out in the 
Equality Impact Assessment at appendix 3 to Executive Document 
“AN”.

(3) That the following amendments to the current Council Tax Reduction 
(CTR) scheme are adopted and take effect from 1 April 2018:
(i) Set the maximum CTR for all working age recipients at 70% of a 
Band A property for all claimants
(ii) Limit entitlement of CTR to those that qualify for £4.00 or more per 
week 
(iii) Remove the Second Adult Rebate 
(iv) Introduce a £1 Minimum Change threshold 
(v) Assess self-employed in receipt of Universal Credit on actual 
income for the first 12 months of self-employment, and on actual 
income or the National Living Wage, whichever is greater, thereafter

 
(4) That the CTR discretionary support scheme as set out in Appendix 4 

to Executive Document “AN” be adopted from 1 April 2018.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Services

88.  SINGLE USE PLASTICS

A motion was moved by Councillor Warnes. 



5

An amendment, as set out in the resolution below, was moved by Councillor 
Ferriby and was carried.

Resolved – 

Bradford Council notes that approximately 12 million tonnes of plastic 
waste ends up in the seas each year; that this form of plastic pollution is on 
course to increase ten-fold in the next decade; and that this build-up of 
plastics in our oceans poses serious risks to marine life and human health.

Council notes that ‘single use plastics’ (SUPs) such as packaging, bags, 
bottles and straws makes up half the 300 million tonnes of plastic produced 
annually in the world; that the government is consulting on ways to 
discourage the use of these types of materials; and that the recent 
introduction of the 5p plastic bag charge has already reduced the use of 
these bags in England by 85%.

Council notes this is a global issue which requires concerted high-level 
national and international action to deliver the necessary global impact. It is 
right that we also make efforts locally and individually to lessen our 
negative impact on the environment.

Council therefore resolves to:
- Continue our successful work with residents to improve overall 

recycling rates. As a district we have seen a 46% increase in kerbside 
recycling since 2013.

- Reduce our use of single use plastic when there are practical and 
equally affordable alternatives.

- Ask Environment Scrutiny to look at this matter in more depth cross 
party and make recommendations.

- Call on government to be more ambitious in its target to eradicate 
avoidable plastic waste in the UK and to enable the more widespread 
use of plastic-free alternatives.

- Call on the Government to introduce legislative powers to back the 
current “A Green Future Plan”.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Services/ Strategic Director 
Place/City Solicitor (Scrutiny Lead for Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

89.  MENINGITIS C VACCINATION PROGRAMME

A motion, as set out in the resolution below, moved by Councillor Davies was 
carried.

Resolved –

Council conveys its sympathies and best wishes for the future, to the family 
of Kia Gott, the young child whose plight due to infection with Meningitis C, 



6

has upset and concerned many people throughout the country.
 
Council notes: 
 
 That prior to the introduction of the Men C Vaccine in 1999, there 

were approximately 1,000 cases of Meningitis C per annum resulting in 
70-80 deaths.

 
 In a twelve month period in 2015/16, only 1 child under 12 months 

contracted the disease, with this increasing to 4 in 2016/17, a massive 
increase in percentage terms.

 
Council resolves to:
 
Request that the Chief Executive write to Dr Mary Ramsay, the Head of 
Immunisation at Public Health England and Professor Andrew Pollard, 
Chairman of the Joint Committee of Vaccination and Immunisation, 
outlining the Council’s concerns and requesting that the decision to 
withdraw the Men C Vaccine for babies at 12 weeks be revisited as a matter 
of urgency.

ACTION: Chief Executive

90.  QUEENSBURY TUNNEL

A motion, as set out in the resolution below, moved by Councillor Senior was 
carried.

Resolved –

Council welcomes the efforts of the Queensbury Tunnel Society and 
Sustrans in developing proposals for the tunnel to be re-opened as a cycle 
and walking route.

Council notes the plans from the Department for Transport and Highways 
England’s Historical Railways Estate to permanently close the tunnel.

Council resolves to:

(1) Engage with the Queensbury Tunnel Society, Sustrans and other 
interested parties in exploring the options for the tunnel.

(2) Ask the Chief Executive to investigate the feasibility of Bradford 
Council taking ownership of the tunnel so as to secure the option of it 
being reopened as a cycle route.

(3) Facilitate discussions about the tunnel with the Department for 
Transport, the Historic Railways Estate and potential funders.

(4) Request an early report to Executive setting out these actions.



7

ACTION: Chief Executive/Strategic Director Place

91.  ENCOURAGING STEM OPPORTUNITIES IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT

A motion, as set out in the resolution below, was moved by Councillor Tait and 
was carried.

An amendment moved by Councillor Ward was defeated.

Resolved –

This Council notes:
 Education in STEM (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) 

can give young people high-quality career opportunities across a 
number of sectors

 Demand for suitably qualified workers to fill STEM jobs is growing in the 
UK and globally

 Schools, colleges and universities take a lead in teaching formal 
qualifications, but STEM knowledge and skills can also be supported 
and developed outside formal education

This Council resolves to ask the Leader to appoint a Councillor to be STEM 
Champion to identify new opportunities for young people and businesses to 
benefit from STEM learning, to include:
 Working with the West Yorkshire STEM Ambassador Hub to encourage 

more people to sign up as STEM Ambassadors who volunteer to inspire 
the next generation in Bradford District schools

 Working with the council’s public, private and voluntary sector partners 
to build support for STEM, including building links between businesses 
and schools to benefit young people

 Celebrating excellence in STEM so that good practice in our district is 
shared and acknowledged

ACTION: Leader of Council/Strategic Director Children’s Services

92.  BRADFORD DISTRICT CALLS ON GOVERNMENT FOR FUNDING TO MATCH 
NEEDS

A motion, as set out in the resolution below, was moved by Councillor Hinchcliffe 
and was carried.

Resolved –

This Council notes:
 Due to cuts in government funding, this council has had to make cuts of 



8

£256m since 2010, with further cuts to come as the government reduces 
the revenue support grant for Bradford District down to zero by 2020.

 The Department for Communities and Local Government has just 
announced a consultation on the future of council funding with the 
announcement that by 2020/2021 75% of business rates will be retained 
by councils rather than the 100% previously stated.  The consultation 
closes on 12th March 2018.

 Named “Fair Funding Review” the consultation is seeking to establish 
the cost drivers which will determine how much each local authority 
receives.  It includes the question of whether rurality should be included 
in the relative needs assessment as a common cost driver, which 
provides additional funding to authorities with rural populations.

Council will:
 Make representations to the “Fair Funding Review” emphasising that 

the main drivers for allocation of any future funding should be the 
needs of Looked After Children, the Elderly population and economic 
deprivation.

 Question the Government’s definition of “rural” which is currently 
based on concentrated “super sparsity”.  Emphasise that Bradford’s 
huge diversity - from urban centres to small rural villages should be 
encompassed by any rural definition.  We are two thirds rural and proud 
of our rural landscapes.

 Lobby with similarly effected Local Authorities such as Calderdale and 
Kirklees who also have a high proportion of rural communities.

 Brief all the district’s MPs on the “Fair Funding Review” and ask them to 
make representations on our behalf.

ACTION: Chief Executive/Strategic Director Corporate Services

93.  LGBT+ HISTORY MONTH IN BRADFORD

A motion, as set out in the resolution below, was moved by Councillor Dunbar and 
was carried.

Resolved – 

This Council notes:
 LGBT+ History Month is marked every February in the UK and is 

designed to recognise the invaluable contributions LGBT+ people have 
made to society. 

 2017 saw the LGBT History Month Programme in Bradford include over 
130 events, thought to be the most active district in the UK.

 The important contribution LGBT History Month will make in raising 
awareness and fighting intolerance and prejudice locally, regionally and 



9

nationally.

 The importance of working  to make educational and other institutions 
safe spaces for all LGBT communities and to promote the welfare of 
LGBT people, by ensuring that the education system recognises and 
enables LGBT people to achieve their full potential, so they contribute 
fully to society and lead fulfilled lives, which in turn benefits society as a 
whole;

 The 2018 LGBT+ History Month will focus on the theme of ‘Geography: 
Mapping the world’ and will include a broad range of partners across the 
district.

 In 2017 Bradford became the largest authority in the UK to recognise the 
status of non-binary people on all council related forms.

 That many LGBT+ people face harassment or even violence, while young 
LGBT+ people are more likely to suffer poor mental health and attempt 
suicide.

 Being LGBT+ is still criminalised in 72 countries around the world.

This Council resolves to:
 Fully support the LGBT+ History Month 2018 programme in Bradford 

District by encouraging partner organisations and wider public to attend 
events

 Reaffirm our commitment to LGBT+ rights in this district and throughout 
the world.

 Support LGBT History Month being added to the national curriculum and 
that radical policy changes in the school curriculum would be 
implemented to better reflect LGBT+  issues;

 Support the ‘Justice for Chechnya’ campaign throughout history month 
in order to encourage the UK Government to put pressure on Russian 
authorities to stop the murder, torture and detention of gay and bisexual 
men in Chechnya.

 Ensure all council policies are LGBT+ inclusive

 Fight against inequality and injustice wherever it is seen and recognise 
that a key part of this battle is in raising awareness and levels of 
education on these issues and this is why initiatives such as LGBT+ 
History Month are so important and should be encouraged throughout 
Bradford District.

ACTION: Chief Executive/all Strategic Directors



10

94.  MOTOR NEURONE DISEASE (MND) CHARTER

A motion was moved by Councillor Nicola Pollard.

An amendment, as set out in the resolution below, was moved by Councillor Val 
Slater and was carried.

Resolved –

Bradford Council notes that the Motor Neurone disease charter is made up 
of 5 points:

1. The right to an early diagnosis and information 

2. The right to access quality care and treatment 

3. The right to be treated as individuals and with dignity and respect 

4. The right to maximise their quality of life 

5. Carers of people with MND have a right to be valued, respected, listened to 
and supported. 

This Council agrees:
 To adopt the Motor Neurone Disease Charter as outlined above and 

promote it widely in order to raise awareness of MND and what good care 
looks like for those living with this terrible disease. It has impacted on 
valued colleagues in this Council Chamber and we have all therefore seen 
its devastating effects.

 That the above points should be our aim for all people and their carers in 
Bradford District who have challenging health conditions and we will work 
with our partners to achieve these.

ACTION: Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing

95.  THE BRADFORD EDUCATION COVENANT

The report of the Portfolio Holder Children’s Services (Document “L”) provided a 
summary of the progress that had been made in implementing the Education 
Covenant increasing the level of support, time and investment from our local 
community, whether voluntary organisations, businesses, or parents, in our 
children and young people.

Resolved –

(1) That the progress of the work be endorsed.

(2) That the work of our community partners in delivering work with 
Bradford children and young people undertaken as part of the 
Covenant be commended. 

(3) That members of Council promote the Education Covenant in their 



11

networks.

ACTION: Strategic Director Children’s Services

Lord Mayor

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Council.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


